The LGPS obligation relates to the employees of the academy trust, who were employees transferred on

conversion or from existing academies and represents their cumulative service at both the predecessor school

and the academy trust at the balance sheet date.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the event

of Trust closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the Department for

Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and on 21 July 2022.

Principal actuarial assumptions At 31 August 2025 At 31 August 2024

Rate of increase in salaries 3.75% 3.75%

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.5% 2.5%

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 6.0% 4.9%

Inflation assumption (CPI)  2.5% 2.5%

The above assumptions do not reflect the impact of emerging inflation on future pension increases from April
2025 onwards.

58

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.  The

assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

 At 31 August 2025 At 31 August 2024

Retiring today

Males 21.2 20.8

Females 24.2 21.7

Retiring in 20 years

Males 22.1 24.0

Females 24.9 24.7

Sensitivity analysis

2025
£000

2024
£000

Discount rate +0.1%  (412) (511)

Discount rate -0.1%  412 511

Mortality assumption – 1 year increase  (504) (638)

Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease  504 638

CPI rate +0.1%  23 26

CPI rate -0.1%  (23) (26)

The Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:

 2025
£000

2024
£000

Equity instruments 24,725 21,811

Government Bonds 3,161 2,474

Corporate Bonds 1,221 1,124

Cash 563 1,209

Others 782 731

Property 845 759

Total market value of assets 31,297 28,108

The actual return on scheme assets was £2,487,000 (2024: £282,000).

Amount recognised in the statement of financial activities
 2025

£000
2024
£000

Current service cost  (1,097) (1,011)

Employers contributions 1,169 1,116

Interest income 1,395 1,279

Interest cost (1,241) (1,195)

Total amount recognised in the SOFA 226 189

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:
 2025

£000
2024
£000

At 1 September 25,536 23,820

Current service cost 1,097 1,011

Interest cost 1,241 1,195

Employee contributions 410 385

Actuarial gain (4,509) 319

Benefits paid (877) (1,194)

At 31 August 22,898 25,536

59

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Changes in the fair value of Trust’s share of scheme assets:

 2025
£000

2024
£000

At 1 September

Return on plan assets (excluding net interest on the net defined pension
liability)

28,108

24,918

Interest income on assets 1,395 1,279

Actuarial gain/(loss) 1,092 1,604

Employer contributions 1,169 1,116

Employee contributions 410 385

Benefits paid (877) (1,194)

At 31 August 31,297 28,108

In line with FRS 102, the calculated surplus of £8,399,000 has not been recognised within the balance sheet.
This reflects the legal position that the Trust does not have an unconditional right to the surplus or the ability to
set contribution rates.

However, should market conditions remain consistent with those at the accounting date, the Trust expects that
all or part of the surplus may provide economic benefit through reduced future contributions.

Contributions are expected to decrease in the April 2026 valuation due to the improved funding position, as
indicated in the Aon valuation. Consequently, we anticipate that an asset may be recognised in the next year’s